

governmentattic.org

"Rummaging in the government's attic"

Description of document: American Battle Monument Commission (ABMC) FOIA

Logs 2017-2020

Requested date: 10-January-2021

Release date: 26-January-2021

Posted date: 09-October-2023

Source of document: FOIA Office

American Battle Monuments Commission 2300 Clarendon Boulevard, Suite 500

Arlington, VA 22201

Email: FOIA@ abmc.gov

The governmentattic.org web site ("the site") is a First Amendment free speech web site and is noncommercial and free to the public. The site and materials made available on the site, such as this file, are for reference only. The governmentattic.org web site and its principals have made every effort to make this information as complete and as accurate as possible, however, there may be mistakes and omissions, both typographical and in content. The governmentattic.org web site and its principals shall have neither liability nor responsibility to any person or entity with respect to any loss or damage caused, or alleged to have been caused, directly or indirectly, by the information provided on the governmentattic.org web site or in this file. The public records published on the site were obtained from government agencies using proper legal channels. Each document is identified as to the source. Any concerns about the contents of the site should be directed to the agency originating the document in question. GovernmentAttic.org is not responsible for the contents of documents published on the website.



Department of Veterans Affairs Office of Inspector General Washington, DC 20420

February 6, 2023

[Sent via: [Email] and U.S. Mail]

Ref: FOIA Appeal # 23-00012-APP for FOIA Response # 23-00014-FOIA

This letter responds to your appeal, received on January 12, 2023, of the referenced Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) Office of the Inspector General (OIG) FOIA response. As background, on December 20, 2022, the VA OIG received a FOIA request from you, via the National FOIA portal, requesting "a copy of the listing of Office of Inspector General investigations (not audits) closed during calendar years 2021 and 2022, to include fields such as the case number, the date the investigation was closed, the title or subject of the investigation, the category or type of investigation, etc." The OIG FOIA staff sent a final response on January 12, 2023, with a redacted excel spreadsheet containing the specific columns you requested. The OIG FOIA staff had to create this record to respond to your request. The response letter explained that the redacted information was withheld under FOIA Exemptions 3, 6, 7(C), 7(D) and 7(E). On January 12, 2023, the VA OIG received your appeal of the final response where you "appeal the withholding of the case (MCI) number for each case" and "appeal the withholding of the 'open date' for each case." As the VA OIG FOIA appeal authority, I reviewed the file for response #23-00014-FOIA, the appeal correspondence, and relevant caselaw.

In response to your appeal of "the withholding of the case (MCI) number for each case," after a review I determined to remand the excel file for the release of the case numbers. This letter documents the agency's decision on this portion of your appeal to remand the excel file to the VA OIG initial denial authority, directing that authority to disclose the case number for each case. You should receive a response from the VA OIG FOIA staff in a reasonable period of time. In response to your appeal of "the withholding of the 'open date' for each case," I determined that you did not request the open date for each case in your FOIA request and omitting that data was not an error. Therefore, I find that the FOIA

.

¹ See, e.g., Larson v. Department of State, 565 F.3d 857, 869 (D.C. Cir. 2009) (affirming adequacy of search based on an agency's reasonable determination regarding records being requested and searched accordingly).

response was proper, and this portion of your appeal is denied. If you intend to file a new request, you can submit it directly to the VA OIG FOIA staff, via email at: VAOIGFOIA-PA@va.gov, as described at: https://www.va.gov/oig/foia/, or via the VA Central Office FOIA Service or the National FOIA portal.

This is the final decision of the Department of Veterans Affairs on your appeal. The FOIA requires that I advise that, if you believe the Department erred in this decision, you have the right to file a complaint with the appropriate United States District Court. The FOIA also requires I advise that FOIA requesters may contact the Office of Government Information Services (OGIS) at the National Archives and Records Administration to inquire about the FOIA mediation services they offer as non-exclusive alternatives to litigation. The contact information for OGIS is as follows: Office of Government Information Services, National Archives and Records Administration, 8601 Adelphi Road-OGIS, College Park, Maryland 20740-6001; e-mail at ogis@nara.gov; telephone at 202-741-5770; toll free at 1-877-684-6448; or facsimile at 202-741-5769. Please note that OGIS does not have the authority to mediate Privacy Act requests.

Respectfully,

Christopher Connor

Christopher Connor Office of Counselor (50C)

Copy to: VA OIG FOIA Office

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|----------------------------------|
| | | | | |
| 2017 FOIA Requests | | | | |
| | | | | |
| voice messages of Cleland/Nosal all employees including Nosal notes on paper or computer | 2017-01 | 10/3/2016 | 10/31/2016 | No Records |
| fitness reports for 3 yrs of Cleland Nosal Neese pay range for All of ABMC and GS rating of all | 2017-02 | 10/3/2016 | 10/31/2016 | Partial Grant |
| employees | | | ` ' | |
| Notes paper.computer work orders Nosal/Neese; Nosal/John Wessels Nosal/Guidry | 2017-03 | 10/5/2016 | 10/31/2016 | Partial |
| copy of FOIA APPEALS log for ABMC for time period since 2009 | 2017-04 | 11/3/2016 | 11/21/2016 | No Records |
| all phone call records for the time period of July and August of 2016 for the headquarters for the | 2017-05 | 11/14/2016 | 12/12/2016 | No Records |
| ABMC. | | | | |
| all communications from "Max" Cleland between 5/15/16 - 11/14/16 using any ABMC devices (computers, tablet, phones, fax etc). Also emails, texts, Facebook Messages to or from Max C. | 2017-06 | 11/15/2016 | 12/12/2016 | No Records |
| copy of ABMC briefing materials related to the Presidential transition(i.e., for Agency Review Teams/Agency Landing Teams. Realease all segregable releasable portions. | 2017-07 | 12/6/2016 | 1/5/2017 | Full Grant |
| all communications from ABMC employees: Cleland, Dalessandro, Harris, Marshall, Clark, Conley, Ceruti, Fountain, Nosal, Christine Philpot, Shatzer, Sole, Neese, Coonce, Therene | 2017-08 | 12/19/2016 | 1/24/2017 | Records not reasonably described |
| Appeal of decision in 2017-05 and 2017-06. | 2017-06A | 12/19/2016 | 1/4/2017 | Affirmed |
| All documentation for the change of a headstone for Tullidge, George B. 33539482 at the | 2017-09 | 1/10/2017 | 2/22/2017 | Records not reasonably described |
| Brookwood Cemetery in England. It was changed from the 17th Abn Div to the 82nd Abn Div | | | | , |
| I just want the name of the idiot who penned this "narrative" and posted on January 8, 2017. | 2017-10 | 1/31/2017 | 3/10/2017 | Full Denial Exemption 5 |
| copy of homepage for European Region Intranet and copy of each page connected by one click | 2017-11 | 2/5/2017 | 3/10/2017 | Records not reasonably described |
| (one level down) to that home page | | | | ,,, |
| all records pertaining to Federal Civil Service Posting: Cemetery Superintendent Job announcement number 0-16-35 -Spanish Proficiency | 2017-12 | 1/28/2017 | 3/10/2017 | No Records |
| All documentation for the change of a headstone for Tullidge, George B. ASN 33539482 at the | 2017-13 | 2/24/2017 | 5/3/2017 | Partial Grant |
| Brookwood Cemetery in England. | | | | |
| By grave a list of WWII Unknowns disinterred at ABMC cemeteries, and by grave a list of those approved for disinterment, but awaiting completion by DOD POW/MIA Accounting Agency. | 2017-14 | 3/6/2017 | 3/10/2017 | Full Denial Based on Exemptions |
| Information about FOIA Appeals | 2017-15 | 3/6/2017 | 5/4/2017 | All Records Referred |
| copy of voice mail to T. Nosal from August 5, 2016 | 2017-16 | 3/15/2017 | 5/15/2017 | Partial Grant |
| Appeal filed: "The date has been set for July 4, 2017 for the change of the headstoneIsn't someone in communication with the Cambridge Cemetery about this very issue before March 7th?" All documentation for the change of a headstone for Tullidge, George B. ASN 33539482 at the Brookwood Cemetery in England. | 2017-17 | 3/24/2017 | 5/22/2017 | No records |
| A list, spreadsheet or similar document that details 2016 expenses and revenues associated with the following cemeteries: Aisne-Marne American Cemetery, Ardennes American Cemetery, Brittany American Cemetery, Brookwood American Cemetery, Cambridge American Cemetery and Clark Veterans Cemetery. | 2017-14A | 3/15/2017 | 5/11/2017 | Partial Grant |
| All emails received by your agency between January 20, 2017, and April 28, 2017, from any Republican National Committee domain, including but not limited to emails from rnchq.org | 2017-18 | 4/24/2017 | 5/15/2017 | No records |
| All emails received by your agency between January 20, 2017, and April 28, 2017, from any Republican National Committee domain, including but not limited to emails from rnchq.org | 2017-19 | 4/27/2017 | 5/17/2017 | No records |
| All records showing that the ABMC had the legal authority to change an inscription of the headstones for Sgt Ray at the Normandy American Cemetery. This includes any and all documents showing the removal of the date of death of 13 June 1944 and the legal justification of said removal. | 2017-20 | 5/19/2017 | 7/5/2017 | Full Grant |
| A copy of complaints to the American Battle Monuments Commission from the public and from Congress during the time period January 1, 2011 to the present. | 2017-21 | 5/24/2017 | 1/16/2018 | Partial Grant |
| A copy of the ABMC Congressional Appropriations Request for FY2015 and FY2016 | 2017-22 | 5/24/2017 | 6/5/2017 | Full Grant |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| | | | , | |
| A digital/electronic copy of the Knowledge Management Maturity Model (KMMM) Report. | 2017-23 | 5/24/2017 | 6/5/2017 | No Records |
| A digital/electronic copy of the ABMC Cemetery Superintendents Manual. | 2017-24 | 5/24/2017 | 6/5/2017 | No Records |
| Copies of all ethics waivers granted pursuant to Executive Order 13770 (Jan. 28, 2017) for officials within the American Battle Monuments Commission from January 28, 2017 to present. | 2017-25 | 5/25/2017 | 6/5/2017 | No Records |
| A digital/electronic copy of the ABMC Correspondence Log, during the time period 2010 to present. A correspondence log records the date, sender, subject, etc. for correspondence received by the agency. | 2017-26 | 6/6/2017 | 6/19/2017 | No Records |
| This is a request for the legal documentation that the former Secretary Cleland or the Acting Secretary D'Alessandro has the legal authority for attached memorandum concerning Interment Policy dated September 6, 2016. Neither the VA nor the ANC has that policy and Cleland called it an Interim Policy. It is now heading for one year and that means the interim policy has a set time to end. | 2017-27 | 5/22/2017 | 7/5/2017 | No Records |
| A copy of any complaint letters received by the American Battle Monuments Commission from the public and/or members of Congress concerning battle monuments in calendar year 2016. I also request the commission's responses to those complaints. | 2017-28 | 8/9/2017 | 9/13/2017 | Partial Grant |
| copy of the digital/electronic copy of the ABMC Commission Meeting minutes covering Commission meetings during calendar years 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016 and 2017 to date. | 2017-29 | 8/24/2017 | 9/6/2017 | Partial Grant |
| copy of the digital/electronic copy of the Commission's inspection trip reports produced during calendar year 2017 to date, if any, regarding inspection of monument/burial site locations. | 2017-30 | 8/24/2017 | 9/6/2017 | No Records |
| copy of the digital/electronic copy of the written description of the ABMC GIS Mapping Project. I believe that GIS stands for Geographic Information Systems. | 2017-31 | 8/24/2017 | 9/6/2017 | No Records |
| A copy of the Commission's inspection trip reports produced between January 1, 2014 and January 1, 2017, regarding inspection of monument/burial site locations. | 2017-32 | 9/6/2017 | 9/19/2017 | Partial Grant |
| A copy of the meeting minutes and agendas for the Superintendents Leadership Council, during the time period January 2012 to the present. | 2017-33 | 9/6/2017 | 10/10/2017 | No Records |
| A copy of records at ABMC concerning plans for Geospatial Information Systems (GIS), Mapping and Navigation capability, or the status of activity implementing Geospatial Information Systems (GIS), Mapping and Navigation capability | 2017-34 | 9/6/2017 | 10/10/2017 | No Records |
| 2018 FOIA REQUESTS | | | | |
| A copy of the FEVS (Federal Employee Viewpoint Survey) Agency Management Report for ABMC, for the year 2016 . I also request a copy of the 2016 FEVS Trend Report for ABMC. | 2018-01 | 10/23/2017 | 10/31/2017 | All Records Referred |
| The names and position in the ABMC (between 1947 and 1952) who decided the Policy for the headstones descriptions and all documentation produced when creating the WWII overseas Cemeteries in relation the headstones descriptions. Specifically who decided to have the 101st Abn Div on the 501st Prcht Inf headstones and why the 507th Prcht Inf (Normandy Only) and the 508th Prcht Inf weren't listed as the 82nd Abn Div." | 2018-02 | 11/3/2017 | 11/30/2017 | Full Denial |
| U.S. Army Quartermaster records which belong in NARA Record Group 92 catalogued by the National Archives, may be in ABMC's possession, regarding American burials at WWI US overseas cemeteriesThe records in question are for the WWI Unknowns. I wish to obtain copies of these records. | 2018-03 | 11/3/2017 | 11/7/2017 | Not an agency record. |
| Copies of all receipts/invoices paid out by the ABMC for Headstones replacements due to incorrect engravings whether done by the ABMC or the company(s) involved who did the work. Also any and all documentation between the ABMC and company(s) as it pertains to Headstone replacements or corrections between January 1, 2017 to December 15, 2017. | 2018-04 | 12/15/2017 | 2/5/2018 | Partial Grant |
| Requesting any information on me that your agency might hold through the Freedom of Information Act. | 2018-05 | 12/24/2017 | 1/9/2018 | Not an agency record. |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|--|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|---------------------------------|
| From June 2017 to present, any agendas, attendee lists, and meeting minutes for any meeting of the American Battle Monuments Commission Innovation Review Board. • From June 2017 to present, any internal employee communications or correspondence regarding action items, tasks, follow-ups, or other orders received from the American Battle Monuments Commission Innovation Review Board. • From June 2017 to present, any agendas, attendee lists, and meeting minutes for any intra-agency meeting regarding the initial agency-wide threat assessment. • From June 2017 to present, any agendas, attendee lists, and meeting minutes for any intra-agency meeting regarding any subsequent agency-wide threat assessment. • Any memorandum, training material, presentation, notes, or other documentation regarding the security levels taxonomy for electronic sensitive and non-sensitive data. Please note that this request does not extend to the data itself. • From June 2017 to present, any agendas, attendee lists, and meeting minutes for any meeting of the American Battle Monuments Security Team. • From June 2017 to present, any internal employee communications or correspondence regarding action items, tasks, follow-ups, or other orders from the American Battle Monuments Commission Security Team. • From June 2017 to present, any Security Awareness Communications and Training Program newsletter distributed to the employees or contractors of the American Battle Monuments Commission. From January 2016 to present, any memorandum, training material, presentation, note, or other documentation regarding the implementation of a Personal Identity Verification card-enabled American Battle Monuments Commission information network. Please note that this request does not extend to communications or correspondence regarding the implementation of a Personal Identity Verification card-enabled information network. | 2018-06 | 1/2/2018 | 2/1/2018 | Full Denial Based on Exemptions |
| Re: CHARPILLOZ LYLE ELLIS PFC 315407. The U.S. Marine above was previously an "Unknown" buried in the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific (Punchbowl) and disinterred at an unknown date between October 2016 and May 2017. His identification was publically announced by DPAA on or about December 4, 2017. We request to be provided the plot, row, and grave number in the National Memorial Cemetery of the Pacific (Punchbowl) from which he was disinterred. | 2018-07 | 2/1/2018 | 2/1/2018 | Not an agency record. |
| "Normandy, France Omaha Beach 6/6/44, 6/7/44, 6/8/44: 3000 soldiers buried on beach. I would like the following questions answered: 1. Who sponsored this bill to remove the bodies 2. Month and year it happened and number of these bills 3. Was the French government involved 4. How was this project financed 5. Names of at least 10 of the families of those soldiers 6. Show me a copy of letter sent to survivors 7. How were the skeletal remains identified 8. How long did this operation take." | 2018-08 | 1/23/2018 | 2/20/2018 | Full Denial |
| I am seeking the burial information for the following relative: o Carl W Erickson soldier in WWI. | 2018-09 | 2/7/2018 | 2/14/2018 | Not an agency record. |
| The Organizational Charts for the Chief Information Officer of American Battle Monuments Commission-something that includes the names and titles/departments of the people who report to the Chief Information Officer of American Battle Monuments Commission. I would also ask that this Organizational Chart contain the direct reports of the people reporting to the Chief Information Officer. Also, contact information on the people listed in the above organizational charts to include: Business Address, Direct Business Telephone Number, and Business Email Address would be greatly appreciated." | 2018-10 | 2/16/2018 | 2/22/2018 | Partial Grant |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| Copy of the Agency Reform Plan submitted to the Office of Management and Budget ("OMB") in approximately September 2017 in accordance with OMB Memorandum M-17-22 ("Comprehensive Plan for Reforming the Federal Government and Reducing the Federal Civilian Workforce"). | 2018-11 | 2/23/2018 | 2/27/2018 | Full Grant |
| Any and all talking points and similar memorandums, emails, and transcripts providing advice or direction on how to handle the media, media interviews, and statements. Please include in your responsive materials any documents, emails, or communications with the following phrases in the title or subject line: TALKING POINTS STMT STATEMENT PRESS STRATEGY 1. In the Office of Public Affairs or equivalent division Please provide first all such materials produced in this agency's Office of Public Affairs or | | | | |
| equivalent division, and any representative thereof. Please also provide all such materials received by this agency's Office of Public Affairs or equivalent division, and any representative thereof. 2. Related to all agency employees Please also include all employee email communications containing the following phrases: TALKING POINTS STMT STATEMENT PRESS STRATEGY Alternative Response to 2: If processing of this portion of this request would require its distribution to another or multiple other offices, it would be greatly appreciated if a response to this request would contain a description of the necessary offices to be tasked, the process by which the search will be conducted, and an estimate of the time and fees to be incurred. Such a description will allow us to better understand the parameters of this FOIA office's ability to respond to this request as worded and will better enable us to reorganize and limit it as appropriate. | 2018-12 | 3/14/2018 | 4/26/2018 | Partial Grant |
| A copy of our certification from the state of Pennsylvania is attached. We are making a Freedom of Information Act request for a current list of all American Battle Monuments Commission employees, in electronic format, sent via email address to Ifunk@fedemplben.org, and include the following fields in a "Comma separated format" (CSV) or Excel format: Employee Full Name Agency Name and Location Employee Work Email Address Job Title Salary Please give a cost estimate before processing this request. | 2018-13 | 3/28/2018 | 4/10/2018 | Partial Grant |
| • "My uncle Albert P Lavorin was in WW2. He was a member of the 743rd tank battalion. After the war was over, he suffered a gunshot wound on November 1, 1945. This happened in Calais or Calas, France while he was awaiting transport back to the USA. Our family has often wondered why he was shot, who shot him being that the war was over and I believe the the area his was shot, would have been void of weapons except for military policeI am interested in reading the investigation that was made to find out if his death was accidental, or the result of some altercation." | 2018-14 | 4/15/2018 | 4/16/2018 | Not an agency record. |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 2019 FOIA Requests | | | | |
| | | | | |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|--|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|---------------|
| This is a request for records under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act. I request a digital/electronic copy of: 1) the Knowledge Management Model Maturity Report. 2) the Assessment Report on the level of Knowledge Management Maturity. 3) the Knowledge Audit conducted during 2017. 4) Inventory of Existing Data, mentioned on page 34, task KN-3.1 of the ABMC Strategic Report. This is a noncommercial individual request. I agree to pay up to \$25 for applicable fees, if necessary. | 2019-02 | 1/4/2019 | 1/29/2019 | Full Denial |
| Consult with ARMY: "a copy of report results ordered in Public Law 108-375 Oct 28 2004 Sec. 596. Report on issues relating to removal of remains of persons interred in the United States military cemeteries overseas. The report was due by September 2005." | 2019-03 | 1/10/2019 | 1/29/2019 | Full Grant |
| ABMC Annual Report FY 1981, 82, 83, 84, 85 - concerning only the Florence Cemetery. ABMC Annual Report FY 1989, 90, 91 - concerning only the Anzio Cemetery. Career and assignments of the former superintendent Joseph Bevilacqua. | 2019-04 | 1/17/2019 | 1/31/2019 | Partial Grant |
| Agency's FOIA Request Log covering 2018, which includes a field showing the subject of each request and a field for the final disposition." | 2019-05 | 2/27/2019 | 3/7/2019 | Full Grant |
| The following materials related to the funding, staffing, and activities of this FOIA office: 1. For the years 2017, 2018, and 2019, all budget materials or plans applicable to offices responsible for processing and response to FOIA requests and appeals 2. For the years 2017 and 2018, staffing reports and plans, including the count of employee numbers and for offices responsible for processing and responses to FOIA requests and appealsincludes the total number of hours worked for FOIA personnel, that version is preferred. If reports are available for each month, that version is preferred 3. According to this agency's "About Us" website (https://www.doi.gov/foia/About-Us): 'The Department has decentralized its FOIA operations among 13 bureaus and offices, each of which has a Bureau/Office FOIA Officer leading its separately managed and resourced FOIA Programall staffing reports and plans for the year 2019. If reports are available for each month, such a version is preferred' 4. Contact information, including email addresses and phone numbers (if available), for each FOIA officer currently tasked with an open public records request 5. For the years 2017 and 2018, the designated category of each requester of a FOIA request to this office, including those assigned to the following categories: • commercial; • educational and noncommercial scientific institutions; • representative of news media requester; • all other requesters If this information is kept in an aggregate form including the number of requesters by fee category by year, a copy of this report will suffice to fulfill this element of the request. 6. For the years 2017 and 2018, he number of fee waivers granted by this office and, if available, the tracking numbers for the FOIA requests to which waivers were granted. 7. For the years 2017 and 2018, any report capturing the following information: • total estimated processing and copy fees quoted to FOIA requesters • total processing and copy fees collected by this Bureau fr | 2019-06 | 3/25/2019 | 3/26/2019 | Partial Grant |
| Logs or other records that track Congressional communications, including those maintained by component, regional or program offices, for correspondence received between January 1, 2007, and December 31, 2018. To be clear, we are not requesting the correspondence texts. We are requesting all fields of information recorded in logs, tracking systems, or databases about each congressional correspondence such as, but not limited to the Identity of Sender, Addressee, Subject, Date Received, Date of Reply, Office or Official handling the response, Action, Document Type, Processing Codes and Instructions, and Reference or Control Numbers. | 2019-07 | 3/27/2019 | 4/4/2019 | Partial Grant |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|-------------|
| Information about a WWII Memorial on Guam at the Fena Caves, authorized by Congress in 2000. and in 2001 expanded to include a site near Yigo. Law directed the Secretary of Defense to consult with the ABMC | 2019-08 | 3/27/2019 | 4/2/2019 | Full Denial |
| I hereby request the following records: *Documents generated as part of the creation of the FOIA office (defined as whatever department, office, or coordinator is responsible for overseeing and/or processing FOIA requests), whether this was at the time of the agency's creation or the passage of the Freedom of Information Act, to include: 1. The instruction to do so from the Agency, as well as any guidance from the senior leadership 2. Documents discussing proposals and procedures 3. Any legal guidance or analysis produced or acquired by the Agency in response to or as part of the creation of the FOIA office 4. Internal documents from the press office, legislative liaison's office (or equivalent), general counsel's office (or equivalent), director's office (or equivalent) or the newly created FOIA office, reacting to or characterizing the office and it's creation * A copy of the agency's first perfected (successful) FOIA request * Copies of other FOIA requests filed before the FOIA request described above * Processing notes, search slips and response documents regarding the FOIA requests described above * The first set of guidelines, instructions and/or forms created to control the agency's processing of FOIA requests * Copies of other FOIA appeal * Copies of other FOIA appeals received by the agency before the appeal described above * Processing notes, search slips and response documents regarding the FOIA appeals described above * The first set of guidelines, instructions and/or forms created to control the agency's processing of FOIA appeals in the FOIA appeals described above * The first set of guidelines, instructions and/or forms created to control the agency's processing of FOIA appeals | 2019-09 | 5/21/2019 | 6/4/2019 | Full Denial |
| I hereby request the following records: I seek any and all documents in the agency's possession that pertain to the WikiLeaks website or organization from January 2006 to the present date, including but not limited to emails, memos, notes, briefings, reports and other documents related to, mentioning or generated as a result of: * guidance and instructions for employees regarding visiting the website or otherwise reading or learning about it in the news * internal reactions to the website's existence and disclosures * damage reports regarding the website and its disclosures * efforts to identify, investigate and/or mitigate potential leaks to the website * efforts to identify, investigate and/or mitigate potential unauthorized viewing of the website or news reports analyzing it and/or its contents | 2019-10 | 5/21/2019 | 6/4/2019 | Full Denial |
| A copy of the Records Management self-assessment report for each federal agency. You may limit this request to the most recent self-assessment reporting year available. | 2019-11 | 7/23/2019 | 8/15/2019 | Full Grant |
| All the chapters of the ABMC report for the fiscal year 1991 that mention the name of the superintendent Joseph Bevilacqua is mentioned. | 2019-12 | 7/25/2019 | 8/15/2019 | Full Grant |
| This is an Initial Request for any information held by the Federal Government about me, any information you have access to. This is my FBI Profile, sent to me by the FBI FOIA People, my Privacy Act is a Request for something similar, but ANY information your Agency has. This is actually not even everything I requested from the FBI, but is an example of what I am asking for, and asking to be expanded upon. I challenge any Government Document that labels me as "White" or "Irish", as you can see from my Birth Certificate, my Mother is Mexican, and I am mostly Mexican and Danish. So Hispanic, or Hispanic-White. I challenge any Statement by the Government that I am White. I want Texts and Emails. Btw, any response can be sent to me by email in a PDF, but if you are going to send anything by USPS then the address is: see above Here is some Guidance for this FOIA, feel free to let people redact the names of investigators or whatever they think is appropriate to redact, and if anything needs to be unredacted we will determine that at a later date, possibly years from now. I sent you an ID Certification. Search me in your System, and send me what you have. My FBI Profile gives the Context. For Law Enforcement and Military Bodies, I am requesting records not of an Employee but of a Target of Investigations. Myself. A Target. | 2019-13 | 7/28/2019 | 8/15/2019 | Full Denial |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|----------------|
| • I am requesting any Documents that the Federal Government has regarding Noble Drew Ali, born Timothy | 2019-14 | 7/29/2019 | 8/15/2019 | Full Denial |
| Drew. | 2019-14 | 7/29/2019 | 8/13/2019 | Full Delilal |
| "All the pages of the 'chapter' 'Sicily – Rome cemetery' in the annual report of the ABMC for fiscal year 1991. | | | | |
| The index where this chapter is mentioned should on page 33 of the report. The chapter should be the annex | 2019-15 | 8/15/2019 | 8/20/2019 | Full Denial |
| D." | | | | |
| "Can you look if there are copies of that ABMC annual reports (fy 1985, 1986) somewhere in your ABMC | 2019-16 | 8/18/2019 | 11/15/2019 | Partial Grant |
| buildings?" | 2013-10 | 0/10/2013 | 11/13/2013 | i artial Grant |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| 2020 FOIA Requests | | | | |
| | | | | |
| A copy of each complaint letter to the ABMC from the public and/or from Congress during the years 2014 to | 2020-01 | 10/21/2019 | 12/18/2019 | Full Grant |
| present. | | ., , | , , , , , | |
| "Joseph Bevilacqua's Biographical Data Sheet (attached file) without censorship. I ask the ABMC to remove | | | | |
| not all the censorship from the Bevilacqua's bio, but only the censorship on: 1. "Prior government agencies", | 2020-02 | 10/24/2019 | 11/7/2019 | Full Grant |
| because FOIA allows the information "Past and present agencies" to be released to the public; 2. The location | 2020-02 | 10/24/2019 | 11///2019 | Full Grant |
| of the American Cemetery of Sicily-Rome, because it is an open information." | | | | |
| request a copy of these records (by email, if possible): Superintendent monthly reports – Florence American | | | | |
| Cemetery, periods:- 1974, September, October | 2020-03 | 2/5/2020 | 3/4/2020 | No Records |
| | | | | |
| "Under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I am requesting any and all correspondence or | | | | |
| records exchanged to or from Elissa Slotkin in her capacity as a member of the United States House of | | | | |
| Representatives and as an official in any position in the Executive Branch of the United States Government. | 2020-04 | 2/26/2020 | 6/19/2020 (Covid delay) | No Records |
| Also, under the Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I am requesting any and all correspondence or records exchanged to or from Gary Peters in his capacity as a member of the United States Senate and as a | | | | |
| member of the United States House of Representatives." | | | | |
| member of the office office of help eschibilities. | | | | |
| "ABMC annual reports dated from 1980 to 1985." | 2020-05 | 3/8/2020 | 3/18/2020 | Partial Grant |
| | | | | |
| a list of correspondences between the American Battle Monuments Commission and | | | | |
| members of Congress and their offices. Specifically, I would like to know what | | | | |
| Congressional offices contacted the American Battle Monuments Commission from | | | | |
| 01.01.2001 to 12.31.2019. An entry in such a log generally includes: 1) The name of the | 2020-06 | 3/10/2020 | 3/31/2020 | Partial Grant |
| member of Congress who contacted the American Battle Monuments Commission 2) The | | , , | | |
| date the American Battle Monuments Commission of the United States was contacted 3) | | | | |
| / | | | | |
| The subject of the inquiry. (i.e. What did kind of information did the member request? Or | | | | |
| what was the correspondence about?) 4) When (and if) the request was completed | | | | |
| Freedom of Information Act request to obtain access to any official photos taken of the 2019 | | | | |
| Memorial Day ceremony, including any photos of the wreath laying by the dignitaries as well as | 2222.27 | 4/20/2000 | F /4+ /2222 | E.H.C. |
| photos of the airmen who presented the wreaths. I simply wish to retain a record of any | 2020-07 | 4/20/2020 | 5/11/2020 | Full Grant |
| photograph of myself with Ms. Hoppes, as I presented her the wreath which she lay in memory to | | | | |
| the 8th Air Force airmen who died in World War II. | | | | |
| Pursuant to the Open Records Act/Freedom of Information Act this is a request for a copy of the | | | | |
| following record(s): An electronic copy of any and all active employees' salaries (fiscal or | | | | |
| calendar) 2020 broken down by employee, in electronic format and emailed. Each active | | | | |
| employee record should contain: Employee Name, Service Computation Date, Agency, Agency | 2020-08 | 5/20/2020 | 6/5/2020 | Full Grant |
| Sub-element, Duty Station, Occupation, Pay Plan, Grade, Step, Adjusted Basic Pay, Bargaining | | | | |
| Unit Code, Work Schedule, City, State, County, Personnel Office ID, Email Address The principal purpose of the request is to access and disseminate information regarding the health, safety and | | | | |
| welfare or the legal rights of the general public. | | | | |
| wernare of the regai rights of the general public. | | | | |

| Records Requested | Tracking Number | Request Date | Date Closed / Completed | Status |
|---|-----------------|--------------|-------------------------|------------|
| "Everyone who has Ownership in or is on the Board of these Companies: Eldorado-Collin L.P., Cornerstone Development, Chicago Title Insurance Co., Unity Resources LLC, WatchGuard Video, Enforcement Video LP, and any information regarding State Contracts with these Companies, RFP Bids won by them, as well as a list of any companies owned by these companies or who owns these companies. Or, I would like to be told where to go to get that information. I would also like a list of anyone who has been in any Executive position at the Collin County Appraisal District. I would also like to know where I would go to find Personal Financial Statements from Ken Paxton, Greg Abbott and Dan Patrick." | 2020-09 | 5/27/2020 | 6/3/2020 | No Records |
| Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request your FOIA logs from January 1, 2019 to the date that this request is perfected. | 2020-10 | 6/14/2020 | 6/18/2020 | Full Grant |
| Pursuant to the federal Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552, I request a copy of records released under 2020-01. | 2020-11 | 6/19/2020 | 6/29/2020 | Full Grant |
| ABMC Inspector General office records | 2020-12 | 6/22/2020 | 7/1/2020 | No Records |
| Privacy Act and FOIA related to NRC's disclosure of his personal info to others | 2020-13 | 7/31/2020 | 8/7/2020 | No Records |
| any records of communications between DEA and requester | 2020-14 | 8/8/2020 | 8/12/2020 | No Records |